THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
JUDICIAL BRANCH

hitp://www.courts.state.nh.us

RULE 7 NOTICE OF MANDATORY APPEAL

This form should be used for an appeal from a final decision on the merits issued by a superior court or circuit

court excent for a decision from: (1) a post-conviction review proceeding; (2) a proceeding invelving a collateral chaillenge

to a cpnviciion or sentence; (3} a sentence modification or suspension proceeding; (4) an imposition of sentence

proceeding; (5} a parcle revocation proceeding; (€} a probalion revocation proceeding; (7) a fandiord/tenant action or a
possessory action filed under RSA chapter 540; (8) an order denying a motion to intervene; or (9) a domestic relatinns
matter filed under RSA chapters 457 to 4671-A other than an appeal from a final divorce decree or from a decree of legal
separation. (An appeal from a fina! divorce decree or from a decree of legal separation shoukd be filed on this form.)

1, COMPLETE CASE TITLE AND CASE NUMBERS IN TRIAL COURT

New Hampshire Right to Life & Jackie Pelletier v. New Hampshire Director of Charitable
Trusts Office, New Hampshire Attorney General’'s Office, New Hampshire State Board of
Pharmacy, New Hampshire Department of Health & Human Services, Docket No. 219-2014-

CV-00386 in Strafford Superior Court

2. COURT APPEALED FROM ANB NAME OF JUDGE(S) WHO ISSUED DECISION(S)
Strafford Superior Court, Presiding Justice Philip P. Mangones

3A. NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF APPEALING
PARTY. IF REPRESENTING SELF, PROVIDE E-MAIL
ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

New Hampshire Right to Life
& Jackie Pelletier

P.0. Box 421

Merrimack, N.H. 03054

E-Mail address:

Telephone number:

3B. NAME, FIRM NAME, MAILING ADDRESS,
E-MAIL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF
APPEALING PARTY'S COUNSEL

Michael J. Tierney, Esq.

Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101

E-Mail address: mtierney@wadleighlaw.com

| Telsphone number: 669-4140

44 NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF OPPOSING
PARTY. IF CPPOSING PARTY IS REPRESENTING
SELF, PROVIDE E-MAIL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
NUMBER

New Hampshire Director of Charitable
Trusts Office, New Hampshire Attorney
Generals’ Office, New Hampshire State
Board of Pharmacy, N.H. Department of
Health & Human Services

E-Mail address:

Telephone number:

4B. NAME, FIRM NAME, MAILING ADDRESS,
E-MAIL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF
OPPOSING PARTY'S COUNSEL

Megan A. Yaple, Esqg. .

Lynmarie C, Cusack, Esq.

New Hampshire Attorney General's Office
33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

E-Mai address: megan.yapie@doj.nh.gov
Telephone number: (603) 271-0447

5. NAMES OF ALL - OTHER PARTIES AND COUNSEL IN TRIAL COURT
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Case Name: New Hampshire Right to Life v. New Hampshire Directér’of Charitable Trusts, et al,

RULE 7 NOTICE OF MANDATORY APPEAL

6. DATE OF CLERK'S NOTICE OF DECISION OR T 7. CRIMINAL CASES: DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE i
SENTENCING. ATTACH COPY OF NOTICE AND AND BAIL STATUS
DECISION.

May 18, 2015

DATE OF CLERK'S NQTICE OF DECISION ON PQOST-
TRIAL MOTION, IF ANY. ATTACH CCPY CF NOTICE
AND DECISION.

Motion for Clarification filed on June 4, 2015

8. APPELLATE DEFENDER REQUESTED? [vEs CING
IF YOUR ANSWER IS YES, YOU MUST CITE STATUTE OR OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITY UPON WHIGH CRIMINAL |
LIABILITY WAS BASED AND ATTACH FINANGIAL AFFIDAVIT (OCC FORM 4) :

8. IS ANY PART OF CASE CONFIDENTIAL? XYES [ONO
IF SO, IDENTIFY WHICH PART AND CITE AUTHORITY FOR CONFIDENTIALITY.
SEE SUPREME COURT RULE 12.

Certain documents were filed by the State with the Superior Court under seal

10. [F ANY PARTY IS A CORPORATION, LIST THE NAMES OF PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES.

11. DO YOU KNOW OF ANY REASON WHY ONE OR MORE OF THE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES WOULD BE
DISQUALIFIED FROM THIS CASE? [IYES X NO

IF YOUR ANSWER IS YES, YOU MUST FILE A MOTION FOR RECUSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUPREME
COURT RULE 21A.

12. 1S ATRANSCRIPT OF TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS NECESSARY FOR THIS APPEAL?
C1YES X NO

IF YOUR ANSWER IS YES, YOU MUST COMPLETE THE TRANSCR|PT ORDER FORM ON PAGE 4 OF TH!S

FORM.
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Case Name: New Hampshire Right to Life v. New Hampshire Directo:r of Charitable Trusts, et al,
EULE 7 NOQTICE OF MANDATORY APPEAL

13. LIST SPECIFIC QUESTIONS TO BE RAISED ON APFEAL, EXPRESSED IN TERMS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF
THE CASE, BUT WITHOUT UNNECESSARY DETAIL. STATE EACH QUESTION IN A SEPARATELY NUMBERED
FARAGRAPH, SEE SUPREME COURT RULE 16(3)b).

1. Did the Superior Court err in not ordering disclosure, under RSA 91-A, of the
pharmaceutical protocols attached as Exhibit G to the Complaint?

2. Did the Superior Court err in not ordering disclosure, under RSA 91-A, of certain records,
DVDs, communications with third parties and communications with other states, for which
the work product privilege was erroneously asserted?

3. Did the Superior Court err in in not ordering disclosure, under RSA 91-A, of certain
records, DVDs, communications with third parties and communications with other states for
which a personal privacy exemption was erroneously asserted?

4. Did the Superior Court err in not finding the State’s refusal to provide reasons for its
redactions and withholdings a violation of RSA 91-A7

5. Did the Superior Court err in in not ordering disclosure, under RSA 91-A, of the identities
of individuals whose salaries were being paid by state grant funds?

6. Did the Superior Court err in not finding the State’s refusal to identify what documents it
was withholding a violation of RSA 91-A7

7. Did the Superior Court err in not ordering the disclosure, with redactions, those
documents or categories of documents that included partially exempt and partially non-
exempt information?

8. Did the Superior Court err in improperly placing the burden of proof for exemptions under
RSA 91-A on the requestor and not on the State?

9. Did the Superior Court err in failing to find a twelve week dslay in producing the requested
financial records was a knowing violation of RSA 91-A and this Court’s decision in ATV
Watch v. New Hampshire Dep't of Res. & Econ. Dev., 155 N.H. 434, 443 (2007)?

10. Did the Superior Court err in failing to award costs?

1'1. Did the Superior Court err in failing to award fees?

NHJB-2286-SUP (03/31/2012) Page3of§




Case Name: New Hampshire Right to Life v. New Hampshire Director of Charitable Trusts, et al.
E ] F DA Y APP

14. CERTIFICATIONS

| hereby certify that every issue specifically raised has heen presented 1o the court below and has
been properly preserved for appellate review by a contemporanegus objectior; or, where appropriate,

by a properly filed pleading. /t/(
‘ i

App:%
[ hereby certify that on or before the date below, copiesof this nofice of appeal were served on all
parties to the case and were filed with the clerk of the court from whitithe appeal is taken in

ccordance with Rule 26(2). ' s
-8 =S M T f—
s

Date AppeW
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Case Name: New Hampshire Right to Life v. New Hampshire Director of Charitable Trusts, et al.

EULE 7 NOTICE OF MANDATORY APPEAL
TRANSCRIPT ORDER FORM

INSTRUCTIONS: .

1. If a transcript is necessary for your appeal, you must complste this form,

2. List each portion of the proceedings that must be transcribed for appeal, ¢.g., entire trial (see Supreme Court Rule
15(3)), motion to suppress hearing, jury charge, etc., and provide information requested.

3. Determine the amount of deposit required for each portion of the progeedings and the total depostt required for all
portions listed. Do not send the deposit to the Supreme Court. You will receive an order from-the Supreme Court
notifying you of the deadline for paying the deposit amount o the court transceriber. Faiiure ta pay the deposit by the
deadline may result in the dismissal of your appeal.

4. The transcriber will produce a digitaliy-signed electronic version of the transcript for the Supreme Court, which will be
the official record of the transcribed proceedings. Parties will be provided with an electronic copy of the transcript in
PDF-A format. A paper copy of the transcript will also be prepared for the court,

PROCEEDINGS TO BE TRANSCRIBED

PROCEEDING | TYPE OF PROCEEDING | NAME OF LENGTH OF RATE DEPQSIT
DATE {Motion hearing, opening JUDGE PROCEEDING (standard rate
{List each day | statement, trial day 2, etc.) (in .5 hour unless ordered
separately, e.g. segments, by Supreme
5/M/11; 51211; e.g..1.5 hours, 8 | Court)
8/30/11) hours)

X $137.50
X $137.50
X §137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50
X $137.50

TOTAL
DEPOSIT

& €9 | o e8| 9] o) | w| wl e

PROCEEDINGS PREVIOUSLY TRANSCRIBED

PROCEEDING | TYPE OF PROCEEDING NAME OF NAME OF PO ALL DEPQSIT
DATE {Motion hearing, opening | JUDGE TRANSCRIBER | PARTIES FOR

{List date of statement, trial day 2, etc.) HAVE COPY ADDITIONAL
each transcript (YESORNQ) |COPIES
volume)

[ Ives ] No TBD
{7Yes [ No TED
[]Yss[ I No TEBD

NOTE: The deposit is an estimate of the transcript cost.. After the transcript has been completed,. vou will be required to
pay an additionai amount if the final cost of the transcript exceeds the deposit. Any amount paid as a deposit in excess of
the final cost will be refunded. The franscript will not be released to the parties until the final cost of the transcript is paid
in full,

NH.B-2298-SUP (03/31/2012) Page5¢of &




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

JUDICIAL BRANCH MAY ¥ 8 2015
SUPERIOR COURT 3 :
Strafford Superior Court : , Telephone: 1-866-212-1234
258 County Farm Roed, Suite 301 TTY/TDD Relay: (800} 735-2984
Dover NH 03820 hitp./fwww,courts.state.nh.us

NOTICE OF DECISION -

Michael J. Tiernsy, ESQ
Wadleigh Starr & Peters PLLC
95 Market Street

Manchester NH 03101

New Hampshire Right to Life, et al v New Hampshire Director of Charitable
- - Case Name: - Trusts Office, etal h
Case Number:  219-2014-CV-00386

Enclosed please find & copy of the court's order of May 15, 2015 relative to:

Order
May 18, 2015 , Karen A, Gorham
Clerk of Court
. (2689) '

C: Lynmarie C. Cusack, ES8Q; Megan A. Yapie, ESQ

NHJB-2503-5 {07/61/2011)
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WADLEIGH, STARR & PETERS, P.L.L.C.

WILLIAM C. TUCKER

EUGENE M, VAN LOAN LI, OF Counsel
JOHN T, FRIDERG, 57,

JAMES C. WHEAT

TWONALD 5. LAJOIE

KATHLEER N, BULLIVAN, O Counsgl
JEFPREY H. KARLIN

DOMALD J. PERIAULT

MARC R, SCHEER

GREGOWY G. PETERS

ROBERT [ MURPHY, Ir,

DEAN B, EGGEUT

MICHALEL R MORTIMER
KATHLERN C PTARL

Karen A. Gorham, Clerk

Attorncys Af Law
95 Market Strect .
Maachester, Mew Hampshire 03101
Teiephone (503} 669-4140
Tnestmiio (603) 669-6018

WWW. WADLEIGHLAW.COM
Serving New Humpshire since 1899

Divect Dial: (603} 206-7239
mtierney@wadleighlaw,.com

June 4, 2015

Strafford County Superior Court

259 County Farm Road
Dover, NH 03820

TICITARD THORRER
CHARLES T, CLEARY
CHRISTINE GORDON
JENNIFER L. 8T. HILAINE
TODD J. HATHAWAY
STEVHENM 1, JUDGE
STLPHEN L, BOYD
ALISON M, MINUTELLI
MICHAEL J. TIERNEY
JAMES D, KEROUAC
PIERRE A, CHABOT
JOSEPH G. MATTSON
ERULY G, HOLTON
CHRISTOMEER P, MCGOWN

Re: New Hampshire Right to Life and Jackie Pelletier v. New Hampshire
Director of Charitable Trusts Office, New Hampshire Attorney General’s
Cffice, New Hampshire State Board of Pharmacy and New Hampshire
Department of Health & Humnan Services '

Dear Cletk Gorham:

Enclosed please find NHRTL & Pellstier’s Motion for Clarification of Court’s Order of
May 15, 2015 Regarding Production of Pharmaceutical Protocols in the above matter.

MIT

Enclosure A

ce; Lynn Cusack, Esq.
Megzan Yaple, Esq.

GADS20000524 T corr\Courtb AL docx

Very truly youts,

‘Mic]&el I.T
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
STRAFFORD, 8§ ' SUPERIOR COURT
Docket No, 219-2014-CV-00386

New Hampshire Right to Life
&.
Jackie Pelletier

Y.

New Hampshire Director of Charitable Trugts Office
Neu; Hampshire Attogliley Generﬁ}s.’ Office
Neﬁv Hampshire Statg; Boatd of Pharmacy
New Hampshire Depm‘tmentg;f Health & Human Services

_ MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF COURT'S ORBER .
OF MAY 15, 2013 REGARDING PRODUCTION OF PHARMACEUTICAL
. : ' " PROTOCOLS '

| NOW COMES New I—anshﬁe Rightto Life. and .J ﬁckie Peiletier and move ag follows:

1. Thie is a Right tc; Kuow ac-tion-co-nceming, requests for protocols approved by |
FHS pursuant to RSA 318:42(VI), NHRTL’s requests included the protocols approved by HHS
on September 7, 2012 for the Lovering Hea;lth Center (P65 , P19 & f24), September 14, 2012 for
Weeks Msdical Center (P10-1 1), September 14, 2012 for PPNNE (Exlibit G to Complaint and
Exhibit I to State’s Trizl Brief), Tuns 2013 for the Wesks Medical Center (P13-14), June 24,
2013 for PENNE (P3-7) and Augast 2013 for the Concord Ferminist Health Center (P28-29).

2. In its Order of May 15, 2015, this Court held that the public interest it disclosure
the protocols outweighed any confidentiality interest wnder RSA 91-A and ordered the protocols
disclosed. See Order, p. 25-26,

3. On June 3, 2015, the State provided unredacted copies of five of fhe 81X protocols.




4, In emails between counsel on June 3-4, 2015, ﬁ]e State explained that it did not
produce the September 14, 2012 protocols attached Exhibit G to Complaint and ExTibit I to
State’s Trial Brief and discussed in the complaint, a.ﬁswer, é.nd both parties trial briefs' becanse
the State never provided an unredacted copy of this set of protocols to the Court for in.camera
review and therefore the Complaint Exhibit G protocols was not on the list of page mumbers that
ﬁere to be disclosed.

5. The State did not provide the September 14, 2012 Protocols to the Court for in
camera review even though the Coutt, in its March 1, 2015 O.rdar, clearly ordered “The State
shall provide the Court with complete and um‘edactéd versions of the materials that have been
proviously furnished to the Cowt. . .» See Order, p. 3,

6. The State now argues thet the Sépte_amber 14,2012 protocols were never part of
the case. Although the Fune 24, 2’0’132_p1'0t0 cols We‘ré not ori ginally part of this case, the
S eptéﬁber 14;201'2'p1‘010cols ﬁcrc an exkibit Both to ﬂae C_Qmplaint (Exhibit-G).a_‘ﬂd o ﬂle.‘
State’s Trial Brief (Exhibit I) and discussed by the parties in their briefs.

7. In the State’s A‘pr-ii 17, 2015 Response, the State indicated that it was providing to |
tiae Court of :“_‘11;1 documents submitted to the Petitioners by the BOP, DHHS and the AGO.” See
T2 (emphasi_s in the original). In fact, the table of contents’ first entry is PPNNE’s
“Medication Dispensing Policy” albeit there s date on any of the documents in the table of
contants.

3. The Court’s May 15, 2015 Order does not distinguish between the September 14,

2012 PPNNE protocols and the other five protocols but simply states “Copies of the clinies’

* See NHRTL’s lanuary 9, 2015 Trial Brief p. 12 and State’s lanuary 30, 2015 Trial Brief, p. 18
? In an email between counsel, counsel agreed that the 2013 protocols could be added to the case without nead
for an amendment. See attached as Exhibit A

[R]
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pharmaceutical protocols approved by BOP in accord with RSA 318:42, VII must be produced
unredactsd.” See Order p. 35,

9. NHRTL’s respectfully requests that the-Courtl clarify its May 15, 2015 Order to
apply to all six protocols, including the September 14, 2012 protocols that were an exhibit both
to the Complaint (Exhibit 3) and to the State’s Trial Brief (Bxhibit T),

10. WHEREFORE, New Hampshire Right to Life and Jackie Pelletier respectfully
that this Honorable Court clarify its Qvder of May 15, 2015:

A Clarify its Order of May 15, 2015 ordéring production of copies of all
pharmaceutical protocols approved by BOP in accord with RSA 318:42, VII, including
the September 14, 2012 protocols attached both as Exhibit G to Complaint and as Exhibit
Tto Staie’s Tl'ié,i Brief: | |

B.  Such othe:‘ and further relief ag _mayllj.e just and équ.itable.

| | Respectully subuﬁt‘ced,

© New Hampskire Right to Life &
Jaekie Peletier

By their Attorneys,
Wadleig 511 Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.

Date: June 4, 2015 By ﬂL /\j

Michad! I. Tisthey —/INHBA# 17173
05 Ma{'ket
Manéhester

mitiernevw@walleighlaw,.com

o




im—m i g 1 an

Ceriificate of Service

I hereby certify that & copy of the within Motion has this day been mailed, postage
prepeid, to Megan Yaple and Lynn Cusack, New Hampshire Attorney General’s Office, 33

Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301. —F

Michael J Tierney”/
GADS2000M\52470pleadings\Motiomfvr Clari ficstionofCourt's Orderfi.4, 15 doex




